Position – Any specific office, employment, or job calling for the performance of certain duties, 

either full-time or part-time, and for the exercise of certain responsibilities by one (1) individual.  

A position may be either occupied or vacant. 

Probationary Period – The period of three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days from the first 

date of employment.  One hundred eighty (180) calendar days from the first date of a promotion 

or transfer to a new position.  No appointment shall become final until the Employee has 

satisfactorily completed this period.

[...]

If an Employee does have lost work time related to an on 

the job injury, the Employee may be eligible to receive injury leave with full pay.  If 

approved, the injured Employee would be eligible for injury leave pay for a period not to 

exceed nine (9) months (one thousand four hundred forty (1,440) work hours) for each on 

the job injury.  Use of injury leave pay would run concurrent with FMLA leave and is 

approved based upon the Employee’s ability to work, as managed through the workers’ 

compensation claim.  An Employee on injury leave shall not accrue sick leave or vacation

[...]

a. Those Employees not seeking a degree but requesting to take college level classes related to 

the essential duties of their position or to obtain a position-related professional certification or 

recertification may request reimbursement up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 

annually.  

b. If seeking a professional certification that is not a requirement for the position as outlined in 

the job description, the total amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) may be 

applied to the course work and examination fees based upon available funding. The City will 

only pay a one-time reimbursement for such coursework and/or examination fees. In the event 

that coursework or examinations must be repeated by the Employee, no further reimbursement